TERRY E. BRANSTAD GOVERNOR

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

KIM REYNOLDS LT. GOVERNOR

April 27, 2012

The Honorable Matt Schultz Secretary of State of Iowa State Capitol Building LOCAL

Dear Mr. Secretary:

I hereby transmit:

Senate File 2333, an Act providing a sales tax exemption for the sale of tangible personal property of services to substance abuse treatment or prevention programs that receive block grant funding from the Iowa Department of Public Health.

The above Senate File is hereby approved this date.

Sincerely,

Keny E. Granstaa

Terry E. Branstad Governor

cc: Secretary of the Senate Clerk of the House



Senate File 2333

AN ACT

PROVIDING A SALES TAX EXEMPTION FOR THE SALE OF TANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY OR SERVICES TO SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT OR PREVENTION PROGRAMS THAT RECEIVE BLOCK GRANT FUNDING FROM THE IOWA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 423.3, subsection 18, Code Supplement 2011, is amended by adding the following new paragraph: NEW PARAGRAPH. g. Substance abuse treatment or prevention

Senate File 2333, p. 2

programs that receive block grant funding from the Iowa department of public health.

JOHN P. KIBBIE ' President of the Senate

KRAIG PAULSEN Speaker of the House

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the Senate and is known as Senate File 2333, Eighty-fourth General Assembly.

MICHAEL E. MARSHALL Secretary of the Senate

Approved April 27, 2012

Lerry E. Branther

TERRY E. BRANSTAD Governor